

CONSENT CALENDAR February 25, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Councilmember Cheryl Davila

Subject: LifeLong Medical Care's March 7, 2020 Annual Gala Fundraiser: Relinquishment of

Council Office Budget Funds to General Fund and Grant of Such Funds

#### RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution approving the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$250 per Councilmember including \$100 from Councilmember Cheryl Davila, to LifeLong Medical Care for their Annual Gala Fundraiser on March 7, 2020 with funds relinquished to the City's general fund for this purpose from the discretionary Council Office Budgets of Councilmember Davila, the Mayor and any other Councilmembers who would like to contribute.

#### **BACKGROUND**

LifeLong Medical Care has been committed to serving the community for over 40 years with compassion. LifeLong has a number of robust programs offering quality care including medical, dental and social services throughout Alameda and Contra Costa Counties for all ages. They have provided services to over 61,000 underserved individuals, many with complex health conditions every year.

LifeLong will hold their Annual Gala Fundraiser on Saturday, March 7, 2020, at 5:30 PM at the Claremont Club and Spa, 41 Tunnel Road in Berkeley.

#### FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION

No General Fund impact. \$100 is available from Councilmember Cheryl Davila's Council Office Budget discretionary account (011-11-102-000-0000-000-411).

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY**

Protecting low income residents and people who experience homelessness is itself an act of environmental sustainability.

#### **CONTACT PERSON**

Cheryl Davila
Councilmember District 2
510.981.7120/ cdavila@cityofberkeley.info

#### ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. LifeLong Medical Care's March 7, 2020 Annual Gala Fundraiser Information: https://www.lifelongmedical.org/news-a-events/annual-fundraiser/2020-annual-gala.html

#### Page 2 of 3

#### RESOLUTION NO. ##, ###-N.S.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BERKELEYS AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE EXPENSE ACCOUNTS OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS FOR A GRANT TO PROVIDE PUBLIC SERVICES FOR A MUNICIPAL PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS, Councilmember Cheryl Davila has surplus funds in her office expenditure account (budget code 011-11-102-000-0000-000-411); and

WHEREAS, LifeLong Medical Care, a California non-profit tax-exempt corporation, is seeking donations for their First Annual Fundraiser on Saturday, March 7, 2020 at 5:30 PM at the Claremont Club and Spa, 41 Tunnel Road in Berkeley; and

WHEREAS, LifeLong Medical Care has been committed to serving the community for over 40 years with compassion. LifeLong has a number of robust programs offering quality care including medical, dental and social services throughout Alameda and Contra Costa Counties for all ages; and

WHEREAS, LifeLong Medical Care provides services to over 61,000 underserved individuals, many with complex health conditions every year; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that funds relinquished by the Mayor and Councilmembers from their Council Office Budget up to \$250 per Councilmember, including \$100 from Councilmember Cheryl Davila, shall be granted to LifeLong Medical Care for their Annual Gala Fundraiser on March 7, 2020.

https://www.lifelongmedical.org/news-a-events/annual-fundraiser/2020-annual-gala.html

# 2020 ANNUAL GALA



## LifeLong Medical Care

invites you to join us at our

### Annual Gala

Come and Celebrate our Commitment to Providing Care and Compassion to our Communities for more than 40 Years!

Saturday, March 7, 2020 5:30pm

Claremont Club & Spa - A Fairmont Hotel

41 Tunnel Road | Berkeley, California

Hosted wine Seated 3 course dinner Cocktail Attire

Drink, Bid, Mingle: 5:30 – 7:15 PM Dinner, Program, Dessert & Dancing: 7:15 PM

If you are interested in sponsoring our Gala, please contact Kara De La Paz at (510) 981-4154 or development@lifelongmedical.org